## TILDEN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Friday, March 3, 2023
Workshop

The Tilden Township Board of Supervisors met in the Township Municipal Building with the following present: Supervisors Gene Schappell and Fred Herman; Absent Richard DeLong; Chief William McEllroy; Manager/Secretary/Treasurer Monica Flower, Assistant Secretary Samantha Hartman and Road Master Michael Quick and local residents. The attendance roster is on file with the secretary.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Gene Schappell at 9:19 a.m. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

## Public Participation:

- Dale Stoudt asked what the Zoning District lines follow as they do not always follow property lines or roads. This sometimes causes confusion when interpreting ordinances.

## General Discussion:

- Tilden Township has \$315,335 in ARP Funds that are required to be allocated by 2024 and any projects must be completed by 2026. The funds must be used or returned and can not be used for payroll, pension, or debt. Discussion on Township needs and potential fund allocation between departments. Monica Flower, Mike Quick, and Chief McEllroy will be getting pricing on projects for their department needs.
- Samantha Hartman reviewed the 2023 Tilden Township Newsletter. Some minor changes were requested to be made prior to publishing. Those changes are to be made and a final print will be ready to view at the Regular Meeting.
- The suggested Solar Ordinance has been reviewed by both Township Solicitor and Township Engineer. Schappell recommended the Board votes at the Regular meeting to schedule a meeting with Greg Haas, Township Engineer, to discuss the comments and recommended changes to the Solar Ordinance. This meeting would also be able to generate an updated Ordinance for the Board to review.
- Schappell requested a litter pickup day be scheduled for Pine Road, Laurel Avenue, and Holly Road.

A Motion was made by Fred Herman and seconded by Gene Schappell to adjourn the meeting at 10:55 a.m. Upon roll call Schappell and Herman voted yes.

Tilden Township

Samantha Hartman Assistant Secretary